

Team 517 R

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS**

**THE 2015 PHILIP C JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT
COMPETITION**



**THE CASE CONCERNING THE SECESSION AND
ANNEXATION OF EAST AGNOSTICA**

**THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF AGNOSTICA,
APPLICANT**

v.

**THE STATE OF REVERENTIA
RESPONDENT**

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Questions Presented	vii
Statement of Facts.....	ix
Summary of Pleadings	xiii
Written Pleadings.....	1
I. Reverentia’s support for the referendum in East Agnostica was consistent with international law.	1
A. Reverentia’s support for the Agnorevs in East Agnostica leading up to the referendum did not violate the duty of non-intervention.	1
i. President Nuvallus’s various statements of support for the oppressed Agnorevs were not acts of intervention.....	2
ii. The Reverentian Parliament’s resolution in support of East Agnostica was not an act of intervention.	3
B. Reverentia neither threatened nor utilized force against Agnostica either before or after East Agnostica’s referendum of independence.	4
i. Reverentia’s internal troop movements did not constitute a threat of the use of force.	4
ii. Reverentia did not breach Agnostica’s territorial integrity because its troops never entered Agnostica.....	5
II. East Agnostica’s secession from Agnostica and integration with Reverentia was consistent with international law.	5
A. The Agnorev people had a right to external self-determination.....	5
i. The Agnorevs lacked meaningful political rights.....	6
ii. The Agnorevs have faced decades of cultural and social discrimination.....	7
B. A peaceful referendum was a lawful means for the Agnorevs to exercise their right of external self-determination.	8
C. East Agnostica achieved statehood.	9
i. The Agnorevs are a permanent population.	10
ii. The Agnorevs populate a defined territory.	10
iii. The Agnorev People’s Parliament was an effective government.	10
iv. East Agnostica had a capacity to enter into relations with other states.	11
D. Retrocession of East Agnostica would be an inappropriate remedy in this case.	11

i.	Retrocession would violate the Agnorevs’ right to self-determination.	11
ii.	Retrocession would adjudicate the rights of East Agnostica, a non-party to this dispute.	13
III.	The Marthite Convention was in effect until March 1, 2013, and Agnostica breached its obligations under the Convention.	13
A.	There was no fundamental change of circumstances justifying Agnostica’s unilateral termination of the Marthite Convention.	13
i.	Marthite’s limited commercial value was not an essential basis of both parties’ consent.	14
ii.	Agnostica’s obligations under the Convention have not radically transformed.	15
iii.	Agnostica’s disregard of proper procedures underscores the shallowness of this excuse.	16
B.	Agnostica was not entitled to denounce the Marthite Convention because Reverentia did not breach, much less materially breach, the Convention.	16
i.	Agnostica cannot demonstrate that RMT’s sale of Marthite to pharmaceutical companies violated the terms of Article 4(d) without proof of local demand.	16
ii.	Even if RMT did breach the Convention, because this breach was not material it cannot be invoked as grounds for unilateral termination.	18
iii.	Even if RMT materially breached the Marthite Convention, RMT’s actions are not attributable to Reverentia and therefore Reverentia committed no internationally wrongful act.	19
1.	RMT did not exercise elements of governmental authority.	20
2.	RMT was not acting under the instruction or control of Reverentia.	21
iv.	Reverentia did not undertake a duty to monitor RMT.	23
C.	Agnostica materially breached the Convention by unduly repudiating the Convention, leasing the mining facilities to Baxter, and by enacting the Marthite Control Act (MCA)..	24
D.	Reverentia has standing to make claims regarding Agnostica’s breach of the Convention.	25
E.	The Convention ceased to be effective upon the annexation of East Agnostica.	25
IV.	Reverentia’s removal of the Marthite extraction software was consistent with international law.	26
A.	Title to the software did not transfer under the Marthite Convention and therefore Reverentia was entitled to retrieve it once Agnostica breached the Convention.	26
B.	Alternatively, removing the software was a valid countermeasure in response to Agnostica’s violations of the Marthite Convention.	28
	Conclusion and Prayer for relief.	31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Other International Agreements

Charter of the United Nations, June 26, 1945, [1945] ATS 1	16, 29
International Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination, art. 2(1)(c), Jan. 4, 1969, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	7, 8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec.16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	5
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	6
Montevideo Convention on Rights and Duties of States, Dec. 26, 1933, 165 L.N.T.S. 19 9, 10, 11	
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	11, 12
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Jan. 17, 1980, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	24, 26, 27

U.N. Resolutions and Other Documents

<i>Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> in Report of the International Law Commission, Fifty-Third Session, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/5 6/10.....	20, 30
<i>The Aaland Islands Question—Report submitted to the Council of the League of Nations by the Comm’n of Rapporteurs</i> , League of Nations Doc. B7 21/68/106 (1921).....	9

Decisions of International Courts and Tribunals

<i>Accordance with International Law of the Unilateral Declaration of Independence in Respect of Kosovo</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2010 I.C.J. 403 (Jul. 22).....	8
<i>Air Services Agreement (Fr. v. U.S.)</i> , 18 R.I.A.A. 416 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1978).....	29, 30
<i>American Bell International Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 9 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 72 (1985).....	20
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb.)</i> , I.C.J. 43, (Feb. 2007)	21
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia & Herzegovina v. Serbia & Montenegro)</i> , Order on the Request for the Indication of Provisional Measures, 1993 I.C.J. 3 (Apr. 8).....	12
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> , (Dem. Rep. Cong. v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J. 168 (Dec. 19)	1, 2

<i>Asylum</i> (Colom. v Peru), 1950 I.C.J. 402 (Nov. 20).....	25
<i>Barcelona Traction Light & Power Co. Ltd</i> (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 4 (Feb. 5).....	22
<i>Border and Transborder Armed Actions</i> (Nicar. v. Hond.), 1988 ICJ Rep 69 (Dec. 1988).....	19
<i>Brazilian Loans Case</i> , PCIJ Ser A Nos 21. 120	15
Case C-162/96, <i>A Racke GmbH & Co v. Hauptzollamt Mainz</i> , 1998 E.C.R. I-3655	25, 26
<i>Competence of the General Assembly for the Admission of a State to the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J. 4 (Mar. 3).....	26
<i>Corfu Channel</i> (Merits) (UK v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 9).....	17
<i>East Timor</i> (Port. v. Austl.), 1991 I.C.J. 84 (Feb. 22)	6, 13
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project</i> (Hung. v. Slov.), 1997 I.C.J. 7 (Sept. 25)	passim
<i>Guyana v. Suriname</i> , 47 I.L.M. 166 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2007)	29
ICSID, <i>Archer Daniels Midland Company and Tate & Lyle Ingredients Americas, Inc. v. the United Mexican States</i> , Case No. ARB(AF)/04/05, Award, 21 November 2007.....	28
<i>Interhandel, Preliminary Objections</i> , (Switz. v. U.S.), 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)	25
<i>Interpretation and Application of the 1971 Montreal Convention arising from the Aerial Incident at Lockerbie</i> (Libya v. U.S.A.), Order on the Request for the Indication of Provisional Measures, 1992 I.C.J. 114 (Apr. 14).....	12
<i>Land and Maritime Boundary between Cameroon and Nigeria</i> (Cameroon v. Nigeria), Preliminary Objections, 1998 I.C.J. 275.....	19
<i>Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa) notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1971 I.C.J. 16 (June 21).....	6
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136 ¶118 (Jul. 9).....	6
<i>Maffezini v. Spain</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB1/97/07, 5 ICSID Rep. 396 (2002), 124 I.L.R. 9 (2003) (Decision on Jurisdiction of 25 Jan. 2000)	21
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua</i> (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27).....	passim
<i>Nuclear Tests Case</i> , (Austl. v. Fr.), 1974 I.C.J. 253 (Dec. 20).....	3, 4
<i>Otis Elevator Company v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 14 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 283 (1987)	21

Panel Report, <i>United States—Sections 301-310 of the Trade Act of 1974</i> , WT/DS152/R.....	3
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No IT-94–1-A, Judgment, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Salini v. Morocco</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/00/0, 6 ICSID Rep. 400 (2004), 42 I.L.M. 609 (2003) (Decision on Jurisdiction of 23 July 2001).....	21
<i>Schering Corporation v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 5 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 361 (1984)...	21
<i>SEDCO, Inc. v. National Iranian Oil Company</i> , 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 23. (1987).....	21
<i>The Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 9 (July 26).....	24
<i>Western Sahara</i> , Advisory Opinion 1975 I.C.J. 12 (Oct. 16).....	6

Decisions of Domestic Courts

<i>Reference re Secession of Quebec</i> , [1998] 2 S.C.R. 217 (Can.).....	6, 11, 12
---	-----------

Books and Treatises

IAN BROWNLIE, SYSTEM OF THE LAW OF NATIONS: STATE RESPONSIBILITY PART I (1938) ..	23, 24
JAMES CRAWFORD, THE CREATION OF STATES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2006)	10, 20, 21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987)	16
THE MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (Revised ed. 2004).....	27
VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES, A COMMENTARY (Oliver Dörr & Kirsten Schmalenbach eds., 2012).....	14

Periodicals

Alain Pellet, <i>The Opinions of the Badinter Arbitration Committee: A second breath for the self- determination of peoples</i> , 3 E.J.I.L. 178 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Draft Articles on the Law of Treaties with commentaries</i> , [1966] 2 Y.B. INT’L L. COMM’N 262. 16
